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OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
8 890 5RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO 
ENTER INTO OR AMEND CONTRACTS WITH WORKFORCE 
DEVELOPMENT PROVIDERS TO PROVIDE COMPREHENSIVE 
CAREER SERVICES TO YOUTH, THE UNHOUSED, AND THE 
FORMERLY INCARCERATED RESIDING IN THE FLATLANDS 
NEIGHBORHOODS BELOW INTERSTATE-580 (FRUITVALE, 
CHINATOWN, EAST OAKLAND, WEST OAKLAND) FOR AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $500,000 AS FOLLOWS:

(1) LAO FAMILY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT IN THE 
ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF $62,500;

(2) THE UNITY COUNCIL IN THE ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF 
$62,500;

(3) YOUTH EMPLOYMENT PARTNERSHIP IN THE ADDITIONAL 
AMOUNT OF $25,000;

(4) CIVICORPS IN THE ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF $125,000;
(5) EAST BAY ASIAN YOUTH CENTER IN THE AMOUNT OF 

$75,000;
(6) YOUTH UPRISING IN THE AMOUNT OF $75,000; AND
(7) WEST OAKLAND JOB RESOURCE CENTER IN THE AMOUNT 

OF $75,000.

WHEREAS, at a special meeting on July 26, 2021, the Oakland City Council adopted 
Resolution No. 88784 C.M.S. which, among other things, amends the City’s fiscal year )(FY) 
2021-23 biennial budget to include a general fund allocation in FY 2021-22 to the Oakland 
Workforce Development division of $1,510,000; and

WHEREAS, Council directed $1,010,000 of said funds to Lao Family Community 
Development in the amount of $175,000, Oakland Private Industry Council in the amount of 
$260,000, The Unity Council in the amount of $175,000, Youth Employment Partnership in the 
amount of $175,000, Civicorps in the amount of $75,000, Rising Sun Center for Opportunity in 
the amount of $75,000, and Cypress Mandela in the amount of $75,000; and

WHEREAS, Council provided budget authorization for job readiness, placement 
grants/contracts in the amount of $500,000, of said funds, with a “Focus on flatlands



neighborhoods below 580 - Fruitvale, Chinatown, East Oakland, West Oakland - and impacted 
communities including youth, homeless and formerly incarcerated”; and

WHEREAS, at a meeting on August 5,2021, the Oakland Workforce Development Board 
accepted the $1,510,000 in additional general fund support; and

WHEREAS, subsequently, at a special meeting on September 17, 2021, the Oakland 
Workforce Development Board approved the Council directed appropriation of $1,010,000 in 
additional general fund support to Lao Family Community Development in the amount of 
$175,000, Oakland Private Industry Council in the amount of $260,000, The Unity Council in the 
amount of $175,000 , Youth Employment Partnership in the amount of $175,000, Civicorps in the 
amount of $75,000, Rising Sun Center for Opportunity in the amount of $75,000, and Cypress 
Mandela in the amount of $75,000; and

WHEREAS, at the same special meeting on September 17, 2021, the Oakland Workforce 
Development Board also approved an additional $500,000 in discretionary general fund to focus 
on flatlands neighborhoods below 1-580 and provide support to Lao Family Community 
Development in the amount of $62,500, The Unity Council in the amount of $62,500, Youth 
Employment Partnership in the amount of $25,000, Civicorps in the amount of $125,000, East Bay 
Asian Youth Center in the amount of $75,000, Youth Uprising in the amount of $75,000, West 
Oakland Job Resource Center in the amount of $75,000; and

WHEREAS, the total general fund amount approved for FY 2021-22 workforce service 
providers are below; now, therefore be it,

Additional 
OWDB 

Approved 
Amount

(1006029/1006041) (1006028)

Council Directed 
Amount Total

Contract
AmountService Provider

Lao Family Community 
Development $237,500$175,000 $62,500

$260,000 $0 $260,000Oakland Private Industry Council
$237,500$175,000 $62,500The Unity Council

$175,000 $25,000 $200,000Youth Employment Partnership
$200,000$75,000 $125,000Civicorps

$0 $75,000$75,000Rising Sun Center for Opportunity
$75,000$75,000 $0Cypress Mandela
$75,000$0 $75,000East Bay Asian Youth Center

$0 $75,000 $75,000Youth Uprising
$0 $75,000$75,000West Oakland Job Resource Center

$500,000 $1,510,000$1,010,000Total Contract Amount

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or his designee is hereby authorized to enter 
into or amend contracts with workforce development providers to provide comprehensive career 
services to youth, the unhoused, and the formerly incarcerated residing in the flatlands
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neighborhoods below 1-580 (Fruitvale, Chinatown, East Oakland, West Oakland) for an amount 
not to exceed $500,000 as follows:

(1) Lao Family Community Development in the additional amount of $62,500;
(2) The Unity Council in the additional amount of $62,500;
(3) Youth Employment Partnership in the additional amount of $25,000;
(4) Civicorps in the additional amount of $125,000;
(5) East Bay Asian Youth Center in the amount of $75,000;
(6) Youth Uprising in the amount of $75,000; and
(7) West Oakland Job Resource Center in the amount of $75,000; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to enter into 
the grant agreements with the authorized workforce development providers and in the amounts 
identified herein for an additional amount of $500,000 from the General Purpose Fund (1010), 
Workforce Development Organization (85311), Workforce Development Services Project 
(1006028), Workforce Development Program (SC03); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to spend 
funds in FY 2021-22 and take other action with respect to the adopted budget and authorized 
contracts consistent with the Resolution and its basic purposes.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

NOV 16 2021PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

-8AYES - FIFE, GALLO, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND 
PRESIDENT FORTUNATO BAS
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ATTEST:

ASHA
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the 

City of Oakland, California
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